

## OPRARequest

---

**From:** Ava V. <opra+request-40499-6333b747@requests.opramachine.com>  
**Sent:** Wednesday, March 01, 2023 4:22 PM  
**To:** ...  
**Subject:** OPRA request - Rebid-FY2018 NJDOT Trust Fund Milling/Resurfacing Various Streets

### Bid Tabulation Results for Rebid-FY2018 NJDOT Trust Fund Milling/Resurfacing Various Streets

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:

Please send the final and compiled bid tabulation, including all quantities and unit pricing for each bidder, for "Rebid-FY2018 NJDOT Trust Fund Milling/Resurfacing Various Streets" that was submitted on 5/28/2020.

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,

AV

RECEIVED  
2023 MAR -2 A 9:36  
MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE  
CITY OF CAMDEN

-----

Please deliver records electronically via email to the below UNIQUE address for all replies to this request:

opra+request-40499-6333b747@requests.opramachine.com

Is OPRArequest@ci.camden.nj.us the wrong address for OPRA requests to Camden City? If so, please contact us using this form:

[https://opramachine.com/change\\_request/new?body=camden\\_city](https://opramachine.com/change_request/new?body=camden_city)

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:

<https://opremachine.com/help/officers>

View this OPRA request & responses online:

[https://opremachine.com/request/rebid\\_fy2018\\_njdot\\_trust\\_fund\\_mi](https://opremachine.com/request/rebid_fy2018_njdot_trust_fund_mi)

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an OPRA custodian, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's website.

-----

**CITY OF CAMDEN**  
BUREAU OF PURCHASING  
CITY HALL – ROOM 213  
P.O. BOX 95120  
CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY 08101-5120  
856-757-7159  
856-541-9668 (FAX)

**BID RESULTS**

**BID #20-02**

**BID NAME: FY2018 NJDOT TRUST FUND MILLING AND RESURFACING OF  
VARIOUS STREETS IN CITY OF CAMDEN, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

**BID DUE: THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2020 @ 11:00 A.M**

| VENDOR                             | AMOUNT                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| SOUTH STATE INC.<br>BRIDGETON,NJ   | MAIN BID- \$1,274,781.30<br>ALTERNATE BID#1-\$852,090.00<br>ALTERNATE BID#2-\$845,590.00<br>ALTERNATE BID#3-\$1,234,090.00<br>ALTERNATE BID#4-\$469,225.00<br>ALTERNATE BID#5-\$679,840.00 |
| RICHARD E. PIERSON<br>WOODSTOWN,NJ | MAIN BID- \$1,259,625.82<br>ALTERNATE BID#1-\$955,991.50<br>ALTERNATE BID#2-\$906,216.50<br>ALTERNATE BID#3-\$1,259,006.50<br>ALTERNATE BID#4-\$556,796.25<br>ALTERNATE BID#5-\$756,179.00 |

Bid results are for information purposes only.

rp

LE Pierson

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### MAIN BID

| Street                     | From                       | To                         |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Hillside Avenue            | Highland Avenue            | Fremont Avenue             |
| Independence Road          | Alabama Road               | Alabama Road               |
| Lemuel Avenue              | N. 32 <sup>nd</sup> Street | N. 36 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| N. 32 <sup>nd</sup> Street | Lemuel Avenue              | Saunders Street            |
| S. 38 <sup>th</sup> Street | Federal Street             | Fremont Avenue             |
| 8th Street                 | Vine Street                | Erie Street                |

| Item No. | Description                                                                   | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                          | Unit  | 25       | 0.01                        | 0.25                       |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                         | Unit  | 200      | 0.01                        | 2.00                       |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                 | Unit  | 200      | 0.01                        | 2.00                       |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                            | Unit  | 50       | 107.00                      | 5,350.00                   |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                 | Unit  | 2        | 500.00                      | 1000.00                    |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                          | Unit  | 2        | 0.01                        | 0.02                       |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                             | M.H.  | 2,880    | 0.01                        | 28.80                      |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                             | C.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                              | L.F.  | 500      | 80.00                       | 40,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                  | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                  | S.Y.  | 100      | 495.00                      | 49,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                    | Unit  | 63       | 4,700.00                    | 296,100.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet (w/ Bicycle Safe Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 52       | 7,620.00                    | 396,240.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                   | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                          | S.Y.  | 19,175   | 7.25                        | 139,018.75                 |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 50       | 60.00                       | 3,000.00                   |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 19,175   | 15.00                       | 287,625.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 1.80                        | 324.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 3,400    | 3.60                        | 12,240.00                  |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 300      | 0.65                        | 195.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | 1        | \$10,000                    | \$10,000                   |
| 27       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | 1        | \$10,000                    | \$10,000                   |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 1,259,625.82

IN WORDS one million two hundred fifty nine thousand six hundred twenty five dollars eighty two cent

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 10% of Amt Bid dollars and 1 cents, (\$ 10%), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### ALTERNATE BID NO. 1

| Street          | From                       | To                         |
|-----------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| High Street     | N. 34 <sup>th</sup> Street | N. 36 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Alabama Road    | Crescent Boulevard         | Collings Avenue            |
| Kolo Street     | Carl Miller Boulevard      | Sheridan Street            |
| Pershing Street | Lansdowne Avenue           | Crestmont Avenue           |
| Pershing Street | Sayers Avenue              | Chase Street               |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 80.00                       | 24,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 225.00                      | 22,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 77       | 4,700.00                    | 361,900.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 24       | 7,620.00                    | 182,880.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 13,900   | 7.75                        | 107,725.00                 |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 50       | 60.00                       | 3,000.00                   |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 13,900   | 15.00                       | 208,500.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 1.80                        | 324.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 2,500    | 3.60                        | 9,000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 250      | 0.65                        | 162.50                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 27       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 955,991.50

IN WORDS nine hundred fifty five thousand nine hundred ninety one dollars 77 cent

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 10% of Ann Bid dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ 10% ), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### ALTERNATE BID NO. 2

| Street         | From             | To               |
|----------------|------------------|------------------|
| Midvale Street | Marlton Avenue   | Rand Street      |
| Merrimac Road  | N. Congress Road | N. Collings Road |
| Garden Avenue  | Fremont Avenue   | Highland Avenue  |
| Grand Avenue   | Baird Boulevard  | Berkley Street   |
| Entaw Avenue   | Mickle Street    | Berkley Street   |

| Item No. | Description                                                                    | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                           | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                          | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                  | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                             | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                  | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                           | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                              | M.H.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                              | C.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                               | L.F.  | 300      | 80.00                       | 24,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 100      | 225.00                      | 22,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                     | Unit  | 65       | 4,700.00                    | 305,500.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 29       | 7,620.00                    | 220,980.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                    | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                           | S.Y.  | 13,400   | 5.25                        | 70,350.00                  |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 60.00                       | 3,000.00                   |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick) | S.Y.  | 13,400   | 16.00                       | 214,400.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 180      | 1.80                        | 324.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 2,500    | 3.60                        | 9,000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | 250      | 0.65                        | 162.50                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 906,216.50

IN WORDS nine hundred six thousand two hundred sixteen dollars 77 cents

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 1096 of Amt Bcl dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ 1096 ), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### ALTERNATE BID NO. 3

| Street                  | From                     | To              |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|
| Somerset Street         | Admiral Wilson Boulevard | Raritan Street  |
| Thorndyke Street        | Admiral Wilson Boulevard | Raritan Street  |
| Dudley Street           | Roosedale Avenue         | Pleasant Avenue |
| 29 <sup>th</sup> Street | River Road               | Adams Avenue    |
| 30 <sup>th</sup> Street | Westfield Avenue         | Howell Street   |

| Item No. | Description                                                                    | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                           | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                          | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                  | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                             | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                  | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                           | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                              | M.H.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                              | C.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                               | L.F.  | 300      | 80.00                       | 24,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 100      | 225.00                      | 22,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                     | Unit  | 91       | 4,700.00                    | 427,700.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 45       | 7,620.00                    | 342,900.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                    | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                           | S.Y.  | 20,400   | 5.05                        | 103,020.00                 |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 100      | 60.00                       | 6,000.00                   |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 20,400   | 14.00                       | 285,600.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 1.80                        | 324.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 3,000    | 3.60                        | 10,800.00                  |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 250      | 0.65                        | 162.50                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 1,259,006.50

IN WORDS One million two hundred fifty nine thousand Six dollars fifty cent

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 10% of Amt. Bid dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ 10% ), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

# ALTERNATE BID NO. 4

| Street                 | From                   | To                     |
|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Bailey Street          | 8 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| York Street            | 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Grant Street           | 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | Vine Street            | Eric Street            |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 80.00                       | 24,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 225.00                      | 22,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 36       | 4,700.00                    | 169,200.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 15       | 7,620.00                    | 114,300.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 6,525    | 7.65                        | 49,916.25                  |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling<br>Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 60.00                       | 3,000.00                   |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface<br>Course (2" Thick)                         | S.Y.  | 6,525    | 20.00                       | 130,500.00                 |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 100      | 1.80                        | 180.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 2,000    | 3.60                        | 7,200.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        | —                           | —                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        | —                           | —                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 556,796.25

IN WORDS Five hundred fifty six thousand  
Seven hundred ninety six dollars twenty five cent

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

**The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:**

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 10% of Amt Bid dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ 10% ), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

# ALTERNATE BID No. 5

| Street          | From                    | To                      |
|-----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Mitchell Street | 27 <sup>th</sup> Street | 29 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Reeves Avenue   | River Road              | Hayes Avenue            |
| Line Street     | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street  | Newton Avenue           |
| Dudley Street   | Fremont Avenue          | Federal Street          |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 80.00                       | 24,000.00                  |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 215.00                      | 32,250.00                  |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 225.00                      | 22,500.00                  |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 48       | 4,700.00                    | 225,600.00                 |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 23       | 7,620.00                    | 175,260.00                 |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 11,000   | 6.50                        | 71,500.00                  |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling<br>Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 60.00                       | 3,000.00                   |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick) | S.Y.  | 11,000   | 17.00                       | 187,000.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 25.00                       | 3,750.00                   |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 180      | 1.80                        | 324.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 3,000    | 3.60                        | 10,800.00                  |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | 300      | 0.65                        | 195.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 756,179.00

IN WORDS Seven hundred Seventy Six thousand one hundred seventy nine dollars.

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

**The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:**

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of 10% of Amt Bid dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ 10% ), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### MAIN BID

| Street                     | From                       | To                         |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Hillside Avenue            | Highland Avenue            | Fremont Avenue             |
| Independence Road          | Alabama Road               | Alabama Road               |
| Lemuel Avenue              | N. 32 <sup>nd</sup> Street | N. 36 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| N. 32 <sup>nd</sup> Street | Lemuel Avenue              | Saunders Street            |
| S. 36 <sup>th</sup> Street | Federal Street             | Fremont Avenue             |
| 8th Street                 | Vine Street                | Eric Street                |

| Item No. | Description                                                                  | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                         | Unit  | 25       | 1.00                        | 25.00                      |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                        | Unit  | 200      | 1.00                        | 200.00                     |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                | Unit  | 200      | 1.00                        | 200.00                     |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                           | Unit  | 50       | 10.00                       | 500.00                     |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                | Unit  | 2        | 2000.00                     | 4000.00                    |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                         | Unit  | 2        | 100.00                      | 200.00                     |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                            | M.H.  | 2,880    | .01                         | 28.80                      |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                            | C.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                             | L.F.  | 500      | 50.00                       | 2500.00                    |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                 | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                 | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                   | Unit  | 63       | 4000.00                     | 252000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet (w/ Bicycle Safe Gate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 52       | 11500.00                    | 598000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                  | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                         | S.Y.  | 19,175   | 5.50                        | 105462.50                  |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 50       | 30.00                       | 2500.00                    |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 19,175   | 11.00                       | 210,925.00                 |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 3.00                        | 540.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 3,400    | 6.00                        | 20,400.00                  |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 300      | 1.00                        | 300.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | 1        | \$10,000                    | \$10,000                   |
| 27       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | 1        | \$10,000                    | \$10,000                   |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES

\$

1,274,781.30

IN WORDS

one million two hundred seventy four thousand seven hundred eighty one dollar thirty cents

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

# SCHEDULE OF PRICES

## ALTERNATE BID NO. 1

| Street          | From                       | To                         |
|-----------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| High Street     | N. 34 <sup>th</sup> Street | N. 36 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Alabama Road    | Crescent Boulevard         | Collings Avenue            |
| Kolo Street     | Carl Miller Boulevard      | Sheridan Street            |
| Pershing Street | Lansdowne Avenue           | Crestmont Avenue           |
| Pershing Street | Sayers Avenue              | Chase Street               |

| Item No. | Description                                                                    | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                           | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                          | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                  | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                             | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                  | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                           | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                              | M.H.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                              | C.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                               | L.F.  | 300      | 50.00                       | 15000.00                   |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                   | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                     | Unit  | 77       | 4000.00                     | 308000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 24       | 10000.00                    | 240000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                    | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                           | S.Y.  | 13,900   | 6.00                        | 83400.00                   |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 50       | 30.00                       | 2800.00                    |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 13,900   | 11.00                       | 152900.00                  |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 3.00                        | 540.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 2,500    | 6.00                        | 15000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 250      | 1.00                        | 250.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 27       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 852,090.00

IN WORDS Eight Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### ALTERNATE BID NO. 2

| Street         | From             | To               |
|----------------|------------------|------------------|
| Midvale Street | Marlton Avenue   | Rand Street      |
| Merrimac Road  | N. Congress Road | N. Collings Road |
| Garden Avenue  | Fremont Avenue   | Highland Avenue  |
| Grand Avenue   | Baird Boulevard  | Berkley Street   |
| Eutaw Avenue   | Mickle Street    | Berkley Street   |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 30.00                       | 18000.00                   |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 65       | 4000.00                     | 260000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 29       | 10000.00                    | 290000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 13,400   | 600                         | 80400.00                   |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling<br>Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 90.00                       | 2500.00                    |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick) | S.Y.  | 13,400   | 11.00                       | 147400.00                  |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 180      | 3.00                        | 540.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 2,500    | 6.00                        | 15000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | 250      | 1.00                        | 250.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$

845,390.00

IN WORDS

Eight Hundred Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred九十  
Nancy Adkins

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

### ALTERNATE BID NO. 3

| Street                  | From                     | To              |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|
| Somerset Street         | Admiral Wilson Boulevard | Raritan Street  |
| Thorndyke Street        | Admiral Wilson Boulevard | Raritan Street  |
| Dudley Street           | Roastedale Avenue        | Pleasant Avenue |
| 29 <sup>th</sup> Street | River Road               | Adams Avenue    |
| 30 <sup>th</sup> Street | Westfield Avenue         | Howell Street   |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 50.00                       | 15000.00                   |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 91       | 4000.00                     | 364000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 45       | 10000.00                    | 450000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 20,400   | 6.00                        | 122400.00                  |

| Item No. | Description                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling Course (Variable Thickness) | Ton   | 100      | 30.00                       | 3000.00                    |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick)            | S.Y.  | 20,400   | 11.00                       | 224400.00                  |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)                | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)                     | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                                   | L.F.  | 180      | 3.00                        | 540.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                                  | L.F.  | 3,000    | 6.00                        | 18000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide)            | L.F.  | 250      | 1.00                        | 250.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                            | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                               | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES

\$

1,234,090.00

IN WORDS

one million two hundred thirty four thousand ninety

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

# ALTERNATE BID NO. 4

| Street                 | From                   | To                     |
|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Bailey Street          | 8 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| York Street            | 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Grant Street           | 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| 7 <sup>th</sup> Street | Vine Street            | Erie Street            |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        |                             |                            |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 30.00                       | 13000.00                   |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 36       | 4000.00                     | 144000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 15       | 10000.00                    | 150000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 6,525    | 6.00                        | 39150.00                   |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling<br>Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 50.00                       | 2500.00                    |
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface<br>Course (2" Thick)                         | S.Y.  | 6,525    | 11.00                       | 71775.00                   |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 100      | 3.00                        | 300.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 2,000    | 6.00                        | 12000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        |                             |                            |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES

\$

469,225.00

IN WORDS

Four Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Five and 00/100

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.

# ALTERNATE BID NO. 5

| Street          | From                    | To                      |
|-----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Mitchell Street | 27 <sup>th</sup> Street | 29 <sup>th</sup> Street |
| Reeves Avenue   | River Road              | Hayes Avenue            |
| Line Street     | 9 <sup>th</sup> Street  | Newton Avenue           |
| Dudley Street   | Fremont Avenue          | Federal Street          |

| Item No. | Description                                                                       | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1A       | Breakaway Barricades                                                              | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1B       | Drums                                                                             | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1C       | Traffic Cones                                                                     | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1D       | Construction Signs                                                                | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1E       | Potable Variable Message Sign                                                     | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 1F       | Flashing Arrow Board                                                              | Unit  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 2        | Traffic Directors                                                                 | M.H.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 3        | Roadway Excavation (Unclassified)                                                 | C.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 4        | 7"X8"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                                  | L.F.  | 300      | 50.00                       | 15000.00                   |
| 5        | Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 150      | 125.00                      | 18750.00                   |
| 6        | Concrete Driveway (6" thick)                                                      | S.Y.  | 100      | 150.00                      | 15000.00                   |
| 7        | Curb Ramps                                                                        | Unit  | 48       | 4000.00                     | 192000.00                  |
| 12       | New Type "A" Inlet ( w/ Bicycle Safe<br>Grate, Trap, 12" PVC connection to sewer) | Unit  | 23       | 10000.00                    | 230000.00                  |
| 13       | Base Repair                                                                       | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 15       | Milling, Variable Depth (2" minimum)                                              | S.Y.  | 11,000   | 6.00                        | 66000.00                   |
| 16       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Leveling<br>Course (Variable Thickness)              | Ton   | 50       | 50.00                       | 2500.00                    |

| Item No. | Description                                            | Units | Est. Qty | Unit Price<br>(in numerals) | Total Cost<br>(in numeral) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 17       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 9.5m64 Surface Course (2" Thick) | S.Y.  | 11,000   | 11.00                       | 121000.00                  |
| 18       | Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 19m64 Base Course (4" Thick)     | S.Y.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 19       | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course (6" Thick)          | S.Y.  | 150      | 5.00                        | 750.00                     |
| 20       | 12" Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bar                        | L.F.  | 180      | 3.00                        | 540.00                     |
| 21       | 24" Wide Thermoplastic Crosswalk                       | L.F.  | 3,000    | 6.00                        | 18000.00                   |
| 23       | Traffic Striping, Long Lasting Thermoplastic (4" wide) | L.F.  | 300      | 1.00                        | 300.00                     |
| 26       | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment                 | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |
| 26       | Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustment                    | L.S.  | -        | -                           | -                          |

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID**

IN FIGURES \$ 679,840.00

IN WORDS Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred  
Forty Dollars

Bids will be compared on the basis of the TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID. The TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID is defined as the sum of the Total Price Bid for Each Item.

Where the price in figures differs from the price in words, the price in words will be accepted as the amount bid and amounts computed and adjusted accordingly.

Estimated quantities where given, are approximate and are for the purpose of rating the proposals only.

The Owner reserves the right to omit or add to the construction of any portion or portions of the work heretofore enumerated or shown on the plans.

Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to omit in its entirety any one or more items of this Contract without forfeiture of Contract or claims for loss of anticipated profits or any other claims by the Contractor on account of such omissions.

The undersigned hereby agrees to complete all of the work shown or specified in the Main Bid AND Alternate Bid(s) within One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the receipt of written notice to begin work, and (it, they) further agree(s) that the City may retain from the monies that are or may become due for each and every day, where the completion of the work may be delayed as stipulated below:

One (1) to Fifteen (15) Days beyond

Five Hundred (\$500.00) dollars per

Contract Time Limits:

calendar day

Sixteen (16) to Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

Greater than Thirty (30) Days beyond  
Contract Time Limits:

Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per  
calendar day

**And such amount so to be retained, is hereby agreed to be for the costs of the inspection and Engineering as liquidated damages accruing to the City of Camden incident to such delay. Also, refer to the General Conditions.**

Accompanying this proposal is a certification of bidder regarding non-discrimination, a non-collusion affidavit, a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond to the order of the City of Camden, in amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ dollars and \_\_\_\_\_ cents, (\$ \_\_\_\_\_), which the undersigned agrees to be forfeited as liquidated damages and not a penalty if the contract is awarded to the undersigned, and the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract, furnish the bond, and complete the work within the stipulated time.